
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 21st February, 2019
6.30 pm

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2018 3 - 7

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form 8

Material Considerations 9 - 10

4.  Planning Applications for Determination
Planning Application Summary 11 - 12

4.1  Planning Application 10-18-0326
Planning Application 10-18-0326 13 - 72

4.2  Planning Application 10-18-1048
Planning Application 10-18-1048 73 - 85

4.3  Planning Application 10-18-1220
Planning Application 10-18-1220 86 - 90

4.4  Planning Application 10-19-0026
Planning Application 10-19-0026 91 - 95

5.  Petition relating to Planning Application 10-18-1093
Petition Report relating to Planning Application 10-18-
1093
Petition relating to Planning Application 10-18-1093

96 - 98

Public Document Pack



6.  Petition re: Bus Service 33 Darwen to Royal Blackburn 
Hospital
Verbal update to inform the Committee of a petition received 
in relation to the withdrawal of the 33 Darwen to Royal 
Blackburn Hospital commercial bus service. The Executive 
Member for Regeneration and Growth, Councillor Phil Riley 
will update the Committee and the Lead Petitioner.

7.  Petition re Oakfield House
Petition Report - Oakfield House
Oakfield House Petition

99 - 106

PART II - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 

8.  Enforcement Report
Enforcement Report 107 - 

114

Update Report - 21st February 2019 115 - 
119

Date Published: Wednesday, 13 February 2019 
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 20 December 2018

PRESENT – Councillors; Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield (substitute for 
Richards), Casey, Davies, Hardman, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Khonat, Marrow 
(substitute for Daley), Oates, Riley and Slater. 

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green (Legal) 
and Safina Alam (Highways) and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

53  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillors Daley and Richards. 

54  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th November 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

55  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

56  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made on the applications: 

57  Planning Application 10-18-0317

Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd 

Location and Proposed Development – Former Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey 
Branch Road, Blackburn, BB2 5HX

Variation of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 
41, 43 and 44 pursuant to planning application 10/15/0496 relating to outline 
planning permission with all matters reserved save for access for a mixed use 
development of a maximum of the following: 500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of B1a 
employment use, 9,192m2 of B1c employment use, 333m2 of A1 commercial 
use, 1,110m2 community building, structural planting and landscaping, 
informal open space and associated ancillary works, to facilitate a phased 
development.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved, subject to reapplying all conditions imposed upon the extant 
permission 10/15/0496 (as amended); and including the additional condition 
referred to in paragraph 2.5 of the Directors Report. 

Should the Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement not be completed within 
6 months of the date of this resolution (or within an agreed extension of time 
confirmed in writing by the Head of Service for Planning), the Head of Service 
for Planning will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 

58  Planning Application 10-18-0740

Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Location and Proposed Development – Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch 
Road, Blackburn, BB2 5HX

Variation of Legal Agreement / S106 for Variation to Section 106 Planning 
Obligation for Planning Application 10/15/0496.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved variation of the S106 Agreement pursuant to Planning Application 
10/15/0496. Should the Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement not be 
completed within 6 months of the date of this resolution (or within an agreed 
extension of time confirmed in writing by the Head of Service for Planning), the 
Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application. 

59  Planning Application 10-18-0895

Applicant – Persimmon Homes Lancashire

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Roe Lee, Off Ramsgreave 
Drive, Blackburn

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Development of 155 dwellings and 
associated landscaping and highways works. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the recommended conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report and the pre-commencement conditions set out in the Update Report 
subject to the applicants agreeing to them in accordance with the provisions of 
paragraph 55 of the NPPF and the Town and Country Planning (Pre 
Commencement Conditions) Regulation 2018. 

In the event that there is no agreement with the wording of the pre-
commencement conditions, delegated authority shall be given to the Head of 
the Planning Service to agree the revised wording of the conditions. 

Delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Growth and 
Development to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the 
payment of financial contributions in line with the following;

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

(a) £500,000 as a contribution towards off-site highway works, including 
junction improvements at Brownhill Roundabout, gateway features in 
North Blackburn, road markings, signage, removal of crash barriers and 
reinstatement of central reservation; 

(b) £181,000 as a contribution towards the provision of off-site affordable 
housing; and  

(c) £500,000 as a contribution towards the cost of provision, expansion or 
other improvement of primary educational facilities in the North 
Blackburn locality.

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Head of Service for 
Planning will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 

60  Planning Application 10-18-0957

Applicant – Maple Grove Developments

Location and Proposed Development – Cathedral Square, Blackburn

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Erection of a six storey building 
comprising ground floor commercial uses A1, A3 and A4 with offices above 
and area of open space. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the recommended conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and additional conditions highlighted in the Update Report. 

61  Planning Application 10-18-1054

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – Land linking Richmond Terrace to 
Barbara Castle Way, Blackburn

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for New link road connecting 
Richmond Terrace to Barbara Castle Way. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report and 
additional condition as highlighted in the Update Report. 

62  Petition Objecting to Planning Application 10-18-1097

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition objecting to planning 
application 10/18/1097 regarding Reserved Matters Application seeking 
consent for the access within the site, landscape, layout, appearance, scale 
pursuant to outline planning application 10/15/0496 for Phase 1b at the former 
Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road, Blackburn, BB2 5HX, comprising of 
150 dwellings and associated infrastructure. 

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

Following consultation letters issued to the public on 15th November, 6 
individual objections to the proposal had been received. The Petition was 
received on the 4th December 2018 and contained 20 signatories. Details of 
the objections raised in the petition were summarised in the report. 

Members were advised that the application was still being considered by 
officers. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition, that the issues raised will 
inform the assessment of the proposal and that the lead petitioner be informed 
of the decision once made. 

63  Petition - Grand Venue, Harrison Street, Blackburn

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition objecting to noise nuisance 
caused to residential properties as a consequence of unauthorised late night 
opening at the Grand Venue, Harrison Street, Blackburn. 

The Committee was informed that planning permission had been granted 
subject to a number of conditions, on 20th October 2017, under delegated 
powers for a change of use from industrial premises to a banqueting suite. 

The Committee heard that following complaints made to the Council, alleging 
late night opening and parking problems with associated noise nuisance, a 
Breach of Condition Notice had been issued. 

The Petition was received on the 5th October 2018 and contained 28 
signatories. 

The conditions were currently being addressed and the Committee was 
informed that ultimate failure to comply may lead to enforcement action. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition and that the lead 
petitioner be informed of any decision taken, including  the outcome of the 
current application to seek extended opening hours and any subsequent 
enforcement proceedings. 

64  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

65  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 3 Gibraltar Street, 
Blackburn,BB1 8DF. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

Page 6



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 3 Gibraltar Street, Blackburn, BB1 8DF. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 7



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an inte
[...]
 effect on policy;  what conditions or agreements may be needed; or just to seek further 
information. 
 
If Members move a motion contrary to the recommendations then members must give reasons before 
voting upon the motion. Alternatively members may seek to defer the application for a further report. 
However, if Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these 
circumstances then members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the 
recommendations or ask that a further report be presented to the next meeting   

Page 10



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/18/0326

M J Hart Homes
c/o Agent
 

Land off Albert Street
Hoddlesden 
 

East Rural

Full Planning Application for Erection of 14 dwellings

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/1048

Hearle Homes
Mr Mike Critchley
Unit 4
Canterbury Street
Blackburn
BB2 2HT

Land at Tower View
Darwen

Darwen South

Full Planning Application for Erection of 17 houses with associated roads, pavements, garages and gardens 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/1220

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Mr Martin Eden
4th Floor
Blackburn Town Hall
Blackburn
BB1 7DY

Car Park 
Old Bank Lane
Blackburn

Audley & Queens Park

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Remove Condition No.2 pursuant to planning application 10/17/1083 - 
Improvements to the Old Bank Lane/Shadsworth Road Junction. 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 21/02/2019

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 11/02/2019 14:07:15Execution Time: 11 minute(s), 48 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/19/0026

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Mrs Ghazala Sulaman-Butt
One Cathedral Square
Blackburn
BB1 1FB

Land to the rear of Briar Road, Blackburn Roe Lee

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Installation of 2.4m security fencing

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 11/02/2019 14:07:15Execution Time: 11 minute(s), 48 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 12



(PH)

3Ranken Arms

Post 

 

A
M

 ST

Club

er

2 to 4
8

Allot Gdns

20

18

R
O

A
D

CHAPMAN

1

10

9

5

8

1

Bow
lin

g 
Gre

en

4

Th
e

1

Greenhall

11

6

Bungalow

Allot Gdns

2

4

SY
D

N
EY

 ST

ALB
ER

T 
ST

13

TCB

5

28

1

4

4

14

W
es

t V
ie

w 1
2

26

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0326 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Erection of 14 dwellings 
 
Site address: 
Land off Albert Street 
Hoddlesden  
 
 
Applicant: M J Hart Homes 
 
Ward: West Pennine  
 
Councillors for West Pennine 
Councillor Julie Slater  
Councillor Colin Rigby OBE 
Councillor Jean Rigby  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to recommended conditions (see paragraph 4.0). 

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The Council’s Development Plan supports new development within the 

defined village boundary of Hoddlesden. The proposal will deliver a high 
quality housing scheme which w
[...]
 Housing 

3.10.1 Core Strategy Policy CS8 advises that all new residential development will be 
required to contribute towards the Borough’s identified need for affordable 
housing; this being achieved through on-site provision, or through a financial 
contribution towards off-site delivery. The overall target for affordable housing 
is set at 20% 

3.10.2 Local Plan Policy 12: Developer Contributions, which accords with the NPPF, 
indicates that where request for financial contributions are made the Council 
should be mindful of the total contribution liability incurred by developers. The 
applicant has indicated their desire for on-site provision, and entered into a 
S106 agreement to provide affordable housing (at 30% discounted market 
sale) in perpetuity for 1 selected plot (House Type A).  The dwelling must 
remain at a discount for future eligible households. 

3.11 Summary 

3.11.1 This report assesses the full planning application for 14 dwellings on a parcel 
of previously developed land, accessed from junction of Albert and Sydney 
Street, Hoddlesden. In considering the proposal a wide range of material 
considerations have been taken in to account during the assessment of the 
planning application 

3.11.2 The assessment of the proposal clearly shows that the planning decision must 
be made in terms of assessing the merits of the case against any potential 
harm that may result from its implementation. This report concludes the 
proposal provides a high quality housing development with associated 
infrastructure, which meets the policy requirements of the Blackburn with 
Darwen Core Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2018. 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to 
 
(i) That delegated authority is given to the Director of Growth & 

Development to approve planning permission subject to an 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, relating to the provision of a plot to  provide affordable 
housing (at 30% discounted market sale) in perpetuity.  The dwelling 
must remain at a discount for future eligible households. 

 
Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Director of Growth & Development will have delegated 
powers to refuse the application  
 
(ii) Conditions relating to the following matters 
 Commence within 3 years 
 Approved details/drawings 
 Materials to be submitted and implemented 
 Sightlines clearance to be kept in perpetuity for all access points 
 Construction management plan to be submitted and implemented 

Page 22



 Prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved, details 
of the proposed arrangements for future management and 
maintenance of the proposed streets within the development shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The streets 
shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved 
management and maintenance details until such time as an agreement 
has been entered into under section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 or a 
private management and Maintenance Company has been 
established. 

 Prior to the construction of any of the streets referred to in the previous 
condition full engineering, drainage, street lighting and constructional 
details of the streets shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall, thereafter, be 
constructed in accordance with the approved details. 

 Permitted development rights to be removed (Part 1, Classes A to E) 
 Land contamination (standard conditions)  
 Limitation of construction site works to: 08:00 to 18:00 Mondays to 

Fridays, 09:00 to 13:00 Saturdays, Not at all on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

 A scheme employing best practicable means for the suppression of 
dust during the period of construction to be agreed/implemented. 

 Development to be undertaken in accordance with recommendations 
set submitted Ecological Sur
[...]
ons to ensure a foul and surface 
water drainage scheme; in accordance with the aims and objectives of the 
Development Plan and The Framework.

Page 79



3.1.25 Affordable Housing 
A Viability Appraisal has been submitted and audited by the Council’s Growth 
Team. The appraisal is considered to demonstrate that there is no viability 
within the development for provision of affordable housing; having regard to 
land value, market conditions and construction costs.  Payment of a Section 
106 commuted sum in this regard is not, therefore, required.

3.1.26 Summary
This report assesses the full planning application for the residential 
development of land at Tower View, Darwen.  In considering the proposal, a 
wide range of material considerations have been taken into account.

3.1.27 In addition to the matters described above, local residents raised the following 
concern:

3.1.28 Presence of unadopted land between the boundary of plot no. 1 and 1 Tower 
View.  This land is outside of the red edge boundary of the application site 
and is, therefore, beyond the control of the applicant.  Consequently, the 
status quo in this regard will be maintained.

4 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 Approve subject to:

(i) Delegated authority is given to the Director for Growth and Development to 
approve planning permission, subject to an agreement under Section 106 of 
the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the payment of a 
commuted sum of £20,000 towards: off-site provision of Green Infrastructure.

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Director of Growth and 
Development will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 

(ii)Conditions which relate to the following matters:
 Commence within 3 years
 Materials to be submitted
 Implementation of tree protection measures
 Contaminated land  - submission of detailed proposals for site investigation
 Contaminated land – submission of valid
[...]
ion has taken place, with 50 letters posted to neighbouring 
addresses; a press notice published 22nd November 2018; and display of 

Page 82



three site notices were displayed on 12th November 2018.  In response, one 
representation was received which is shown within the summary below.

7 CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Blackledge, Planner – Development 
Management.

 

8 DATE PREPARED:  7th February 2019.

Page 83



9 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

Objection Mr & Mrs Hamer, 1 Tower View, Darwen Rec: 27/11/2018

Page 84



Page 85



6
7

12

20

18

GRISEDALE

W
ard Bdy

DW

AVENUE

El Sub Sta

38

28

Childrens Nursery

Pond

196.7m

198.1m

Newfield School

192.0m

W
ard Bdy

CR

191.1m 200

OLD BANK LANE
193.1m

SM

SM
Path (um)

SM

Car Park

Helipad

Pa
th

 a
nd

 C
yc

le
 T

ra
ck

OLD BANK LANE

Tank

Rising Bollard
Ps

Ward Bdy
193.5m

ESS

Path

Path

Car Park

151
HASLINGDEN ROAD

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/1220

Proposed development: Removal of Condition No.2 pursuant to planning application 
10/17/1083 - Improvements to the Old Bank Lane / Shadsworth Road Junction.

Site address:
Car Park 
Old Bank Lane
Blackburn

Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Ward: Audley & Queens Park

Councillor Yusuf Jan Virmani
Councillor Maryam Batam
Councillor Salim Sidat

Page 86

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE.

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 Members are advised that the application is presented to Committee on 
account that the applicant is the Council’s Director of Environment & 
Operations and the application site is Council owned; in accordance with the 
requirements of Regulation 3 of The Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992.

2.1.1 The application concerns itself with the proposed removal of the following 
condition (no.2), applied to planning permission granted for the construction of 
a 517 spaces car park on land to the north of Old Bank Lane by the 
Commit
[...]
 letters are from people who have also 
signed the petition.

2.4 At the time of the Petition Report being prepared, no decision on the 
application had been reached.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the petition.

4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

4.1 Planning application 10/18/1093 contains details of the application and the 
petition and can be viewed at: 
http://planningdms.blackburn.gov.uk/NorthgateIM.websearch/(S(p1pmyr55oi1
qbqr5eba1lwzw))/Results.aspx

5.0 CONTACT OFFICER – John Wilson – Planner 01254 585142

6.0 DATE PREPARED –.14th January 2019

Page 97

http://planningdms.blackburn.gov.uk/NorthgateIM.websearch/(S(p1pmyr55oi1qbqr5eba1lwzw))/Results.aspx
http://planningdms.blackburn.gov.uk/NorthgateIM.websearch/(S(p1pmyr55oi1qbqr5eba1lwzw))/Results.aspx


Page 98



DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

ORIGINATING SECTION: Planning.
REPORT TO: Planning & Highways Committee.
TITLE: Petition regarding Full Planning Application for 

Change of use from an office building to a C2a class 
use Open Rehab Unit with supporting facilities. 
Erection of a single storey front extension to serve as 
a new entrance point

At 
Oakfield House
93 Preston New Road
Blackburn
BB2 6AY
  
                                           (Ref: 10/18/1184)
Applicant:  ASC Real Estate Investments Ltd
                                 
Ward:  Wensley Fold

Councillor David Harling
Councillor Mohammed Khan
Councillor Quesir Mahmood

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of one petition relating to the above 
planning application.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 A planning application for the above development was received on 12th 
December 2018 and made valid on 4th January 2019.

2.2 A petition containing 102 signatures against the proposal was received on 8th 
February 2019. The reasons against the proposal are given as follows:

2.3 Reasons:
 The area is saturated with similar establishments.
 24 hour use.
 Out of character with the Conservation Area.
 Parking problems.
 Loss of privacy.
 Worries about future expansion.

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



 Noise disturbance.
 Unsociable hours.
 No need in the area.

2.4 At the time of the Petition Report being prepared, no decision on the 
application had been reached.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the petition.

4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

4.1 Planning application 10/18/1184 contains details of the application and can be 
viewed at 
http://planningdms.blackburn.gov.uk/NorthgateIM.websearch/(S(vj4sdh55sfwc
0555ya11wdei))/Results.aspx

5.0 CONTACT OFFICER – John Wilson – Planner 01254 585142

6.0 DATE PREPARED – 8th February 2019.

Page 100

http://planningdms.blackburn.gov.uk/NorthgateIM.websearch/(S(vj4sdh55sfwc0555ya11wdei))/Results.aspx
http://planningdms.blackburn.gov.uk/NorthgateIM.websearch/(S(vj4sdh55sfwc0555ya11wdei))/Results.aspx


 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101



 

 

 

 

Page 102



 

 

 

 

Page 103



 

 

 

 

Page 104



 

 

 

Page 105



 

 

Page 106



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



1

PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 21st February 2019

UPDATE REPORT 

PLANNING APPLICATION 10/18/0326 - Erection of 14 dwellings: Land off Albert Street, Hoddlesden

Drainage and Flood Risk

The Lead Local Flood Authority response have reviewed the revised drainage and flood assessment 
and offer no objection subject the following conditions being imposed as part of any approval. 

Condition 1:

Further drainage design information and detail is required to be submitted and approved by the 
Local Authority prior to commencement, namely;

a)       Full details of the detention basin/ pond, showing how the required storage volume will be 
achieved.

b)      Details showing that the side slopes to the basin/ pond will be a minimum of 1 in 3 with 
together with sufficient room for maintenance around the edge.

c)       Deta
[...]
 which is the issue”.

Page 119


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 10-18-0326
	4.2 Planning Application 10-18-1048
	4.3 Planning Application 10-18-1220
	4.4 Planning Application 10-19-0026
	5 Petition relating to Planning Application 10-18-1093
	Petition relating to Planning Application 10-18-1093

	7 Petition re Oakfield House
	Oakfield House Petition

	8 Enforcement Report
	 Update Report - 21st February 2019



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st February, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 21 February 2019

PRESENT – Councillors; Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield (substitute for 
Richards), Casey, Daley, Davies, Hardman, Khan, Khonat, Oates, Riley and 
Slater.  

OFFICERS - Martin Kenny (Principal Planner), Michael Green and Safina 
Alam (Highways) and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services). Michael Green 
and Safina Alam

RESOLUTIONS

66  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Cllrs Jan-Virmani and Richards.

67  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20th December 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

68  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

69  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

70  Planning Application 10-18-0326

Applicant – M J Hart Homes c/o Agent

Location and Proposed Development – Land off Albert Street, Hoddlesden

Full Planning Application for Erection of 14 dwellings.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –

Approved subject to; 

 Delegated authority being given to the Director of Growth & 
Development to approve planning permission subject to an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the provision of a plot to provide affordable housing (at 30% 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st February, 2019

discounted market sale) in perpetuity. The dwelling must remain at a 
discount for future eligible households. Should the S106 agreement not 
be completed within 6 months of the date of this resolution, the Director 
of Growth & Development will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application; 

 The conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report and subsequent 
conditions in the Update Report; and 

 The Developers and Planning Officer ensure frequent liaison take place 
with Ward Councillor Julie Slater and the Lead Petitioner

71  Planning Application 10-18-1048

Applicant – Hearle Homes, Mr Mike Critchley, Unit 4, Canterbury Street, 
Blackburn, BB2 2HT

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Tower View, Darwen

Full Planning Application for Erection of 17 houses with associated roads, 
pavements, garages and gardens

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Approved subject to; 

 Delegated authority being given to the Director of Growth & 
Development to approve planning permission subject to an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the payment of a commuted sum of £20,000 towards: off-site 
provision of Green Infrastructure. Should the S106 agreement not be 
completed within 6 months of the date of this resolution, the Director of 
Growth & Development will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application; and 

 The conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report.  

72  Planning Application 10-18-1220

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – Car Park, Old Bank Lane, 
Blackburn 

Variation / Removal of Condition / Minor Material Amendment for Remove 
Condition No.2 pursuant to planning application 10/17/1083 – Improvements 
to the Old Bank Lane / Shadsworth Road Junction

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Approved subject to the removal of condition No. 2 on the original planning 
permission granted for the car park (planning application 10/17/1083)



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st February, 2019

73  Planning Application 10-19-0026

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Location and Proposed Development – Land to the rear of Briar Road, 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Full Planning Application (regulation 3) for Installation of 2.4m security fencing

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report. 

74  Petition relating to Planning Application 10-18-1093

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition supporting planning 
application 10/18/1093.

The petition was received on 14th January 2019 and contained 29 signatures. 
The reasons for supporting the planning application were summarised in the 
report. 

Members were advised that at the time of the report being prepared, no 
decision on the application had been reached. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition. 

75  Petition re: Bus Service 33 Darwen to Royal Blackburn Hospital

Councillor Riley provided a verbal update informing Members of the receipt of 
a petition relating to bus service 33 from Darwen to Royal Blackburn Hospital. 

The Committee heard that this service had previously been run by Moving 
People but had unfortunately become unsustainable due to the low number of 
passengers per journey. 

RESOLVED – 

 That the petition be noted;
 That the petition be appropriately re-directed to the relevant department within 

Royal Blackburn Hospital; and 
 That the Lead Petitioner be informed of the above action.

76  Petition re Oakfield House

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition relating to planning 
application 10/18/1184.

The petition was received on 8th February and contained 102 signatories. 
Details of the objections raised in the petition were summarised in the report. 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 21st February, 2019

Members were informed that at the time of the report being prepared, no 
decision on the application had been reached. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition.

77  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Item 8 in view of the fact that the business to be transacted is 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

78  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 21-23 Mincing Lane, 
Blackburn, BB2 2EB. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 21-23 Mincing Lane, Blackburn, BB2 2EB.

79  Petition in Support of Planning Application 10-18-1184

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition relating to planning 
application 10/18/1184.

A petition was received on the 20th February, containing 304 signatories in 
support of planning application 10/18/1184. The reasons in favour of the 
proposal were summarised in the report. 

Members were informed that at the time of the report being prepared, no 
decision on the application had been reached. 

RESOVLED – That the Committee note the petition. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


